
1DETAILS OF CONTRACTS PLACED AGAINST TENDERS DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE -2016 
FROM CONTRACTS DEPARTMENT, DULIAJAN 

 
 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Tender No Item/ Nature of Work Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publicatio
n of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date 
of receipt 
of tender 

No. of 
Tenders 

Received 

Nos. & Names of 
parties qualified 
after Technical 

Evaluation 
 

Nos. & Names 
of parties not 
qualified after 

Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 

awarded to 
lowest 

tenderer/L1 

Contract No. 
& Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of 
contract (Rs.) 

 

Scheduled 
Date of 

completion 
of contract 

 

1. CDI0103P16 HIRING OF SERVICES 
FOR REFURBISHMENT/ 
REPAIRING OF WORN 
OUT MAIN BEARING 
JOURNAL HOUSING OF 
WAUKESHA GAS 
ENGINE BLOCKS 
 

Open 
Two Bid 
System 

 Single 
stage 
Two Bid 
system 

03.03.2016 3 (Three) i)M/s Rai Prexim ( 
India) Pvt Ltd  
 
ii)The Standard 
Alloy Steel 
Industries 

i) M/s Eka-Press 
Techno Services 
Pvt Ltd 

Yes 6109997 dtd. 
15.06.16 

M/s Rai 
Prexim  
(India) Pvt Ltd 
(LOA no. 
CONT/HC/C-
5(LOA)/090/1
6-17 dtd. 
15.06.2016 

9,04,500.00 
exclusive of 
service Tax 

12 months 

2 DCT0048P16 Hiring the services of Brand 
New TATA SUMO & 
Bolero 

Open 
Press 

28.06.2013 Single 31.07.2013 20173 344 6 Fixed Rate 
Contract 

6207370 dt 
13.06.2016 

ABHIJIT 
NEOG 

35,47,611.60 4 Years 

3 DCT8412P16 Hiring the services of Brand 
New TATA XENON & 
Bolero Camper 

Open 
Press 

01.09.2015 Single 12.12.2015 33645 234 2 Fixed Rate 
Contract 

6207618 dt 
16.06.2016 

MOHAN 
RAJKHOWA 

35,31,898.94 4 Years 

4 DCT8412P16 Hiring the services of Brand 
New TATA XENON & 
Bolero Camper 

Open 
Press 

01.09.2015 Single 12.12.2015 33645 234 2 Fixed Rate 
Contract 

6207619 dt 
16.06.2016 

NITUMONI 
BARUAH 
(MOHAN) 

35,31,898.94 4 Years 

5 DCT4879P15 Hiring of Transport services 
of readily available TATA 
LPT 1613/48 697 
TCIC Euro-II,TATA SK 
1613 TC/32,E-II 

Open 
Press 

17.02.2015 Single 28.10.2015 103 58 0 Fixed Rate 
Contract 

6207140 dt 
18.06.2016 

SUSHIL KR 
GOEL 

57,02,746.94 3 Years 

6 DCT4879P15 Hiring of Transport services 
of readily available TATA 
LPT 1613/48 697TCIC 
Euro-II,TATA SK 1613 
TC/32,E-II 

Open 
Press 

17.02.2015 Single 28.10.2015 103 58 0 Fixed Rate 
Contract 

6207160 dt 
18.06.2016 

NARESH KR 
GOEL 

57,02,746.94 3 Years 

7 CDI0039P16 Hiring of services for 
transportation of goods by 
road to and from any part of 
India 

Open 
Press 

01.02.2016 Single 08.03.2016 5 3 2 Fixed Rate 
Contract 

6207616 dt 
14.06.2016 

WESTERN 
CARRIERS 
(INDIA) 
LIMITED 

15,39,24,177.00 2 Years 

8 CDI0039P16 Hiring of services for 
transportation of goods by 
road to and from any part of 
India 

Open 
Press 

28.01.2016 Single 08.03.2016 5 3 2 Fixed Rate 
Contract 

6207617 dt 
14.06.2016 

DARCL 
LOGISTICS 
LIMITED 

10,26,16,118.00 2 Years 

9 CDI9289P16 Service Contract for catering and 
other miscellaneous for Learning & 
Development Department for a 
period of2(Two) years 

Press 9.01.2016 Open 
Single 
Stage Two 
bid 

9.02.2016 03(Three) 2(Two) No viz. 
1.M/s Pankaj Saikia  
 2 M/s Puranjyoti 
Phukan 
 
 
 
 

1(One)No viz 
1.M/s Abani 
Dasidar 

Yes 6109999 
Date:16.06.2016 

M/s Puranjyoti 
Phukan 

69,52,432.00                                               
(Excluding 
Service Tax) 

O2(Two) 
years 

10 CDI8532P16 Replacement of electrical wiring 
with new surface type wiring, fixing 
of new MCCB,MCBDB,electrical 
fixtures/fittings,lamps fans etc in 
occupied Quarters of Oil India 
Limited,at Duliajan and Moran, 
Assam 

Press 26.11.2015 Open-
Single 
Stage Two 
Bid 

5.01.2016 
extended to 
09.02.2016 
& 
23.02.2016 

03(Three) 03(Three) Nos. viz. 
1.M/s Kaatskill 
Engineering 
Works,Tinsukia 
2.M/s K B Contracts 
Pvt Ltd,New Delhi 

1(One) No viz.  
1.M/s J.S 
Electrical 
,Duliajan 

Yes 6110031 
Date:21.06.2016 

M/s K B 
Contracts Pvt 
Ltd,New Delhi  

8,33,89,014.00.(E
xcluding Service 
Tax) 

04(Four)  
years 



11 
 
 
 
 
 

CDI0537P16 Provision of Mechanised 
Desludging of Septic Tank, 
Manholes etc. by engaging Brand  
New Eicher 10.80/3515 MM WB 
CAB and Chassis with PTO in 
Base-III Version with Brand New 
Cesspool Emptier(Sludge Tanker-
Liquid Waste Disposer) or 
Equivalent in Duliajan OIL 
Township,Offices,OIL’s Industrial 
Area,Digboi Oil Field etc. of 
Duliajan for a period of Three 
(3)years.(Extendable by another one 
year if required)”. 

Press 11.03.2016 Open 
Single 
Stage 
Two-Bid 

19.04.2016 03(Three) 02(Two)viz 
1.M/s Ajit Enterprise 
2.M/s Bhabani & 
Brothers,Duliajan 

01(One) viz. 
1.M/s Ripumoni 
Bordoloi 

Yes 6109994 Dated 
15.06.2016 

M/s Ajit 
Enterprise, 
Duliajan 

42,27,243.00 
(Excluding 
Service Tax) 

03(Three) 
Years 
extendable by 
one year. 

12 CDI0742L16 Revamping ,load testing and 
certification of Electrically 
operated Overhead Travelling 
(EOT)Crane (30 / 10 tonne 
capacity) of ICE-Shop, Field 
Engg. Dept. with supply / 
fitment of necessary 
replacement spares. 
 

E Portal 31.03.2016 Limited 
Single 
party basis 

19.04.2016 
extended to 
26.04.2016 

1(One) 
Viz 
1.Century 
Cranes Pvt 
Limited 

1(One) 
Viz 
1.Century Cranes Pvt 
Limited 

Nil; Yes 6109998 Dated 
15.06.2016 

1.Century 
Cranes Pvt 
Limited 

19,62345.94 
(Excluding 
Service Tax) 

06(Six ) 
Months 

13 CDI8806P16 Construction of perimeter RCC 
framed brick boundary wall of 
approx. 5596.00m length as per 
standard drawing, 2 nos gate 
office , 2 no’s permanent morcha, 
6no’s security watch  tower as per 
standard drawing , security 
patrolling track approx. 6000.00 
mtr. Length by the side of 
boundary wall at moran OIL 
township , Moran under Sivasagar 
District including supply of all 
materials except Cement. 

Press 15.10.2015 Two Bid 
System 

19.11.15 3(Three) 2(Two) 
1.Uttar Pradesh Rajkiya 
Nirman Nigam Lt. 
2.Hridayananda 
Konwar. 

1(One) 
Badri Rai 
Construction 
Pvt.Ltd. 

Yes 6109910 
Dtd-09.05.16 

Uttar Pradesh 
Rajkiya Nirman 

Nigam Ltd. 
Vendor Code-

407563 

12,31,05,496.65 72(Seventy 
Two) 

Weeks. 

14 CDI8778P16      Development of Rangagora 
village road near Purbanchal 
Karikori high School up to well 
No. NHK # 157 with 150MM 
GSB,150MM WBM & 40MM SDBC 
including supply of all materials. 
 

Press 15.10.2015 Two Bid 
System 

19.11.15 20 
(Twenty) 

20 
(Twenty) 
 
M/s. D.J. Construction. 
Badri Rai Construction 
Pvt Pvt. Ltd. 
Baruas’ Industries. 
Bijoy Kumar Beria. 
M/s. Gupta & Co. 
M/s. India 
Construction. 
L.Borgohain. 
Manabjyoti Gogoi & Co. 
Sri Mridul Borah. 
M/s. Pulin Ch. Gogoi. 
M/s. Pradeep Kumar 
Gogoi. 
M/s. R.B. Associates. 
M/s. Sincon 
Engineering. 
M/s. United Builders. 
M/s. Gogoi & sons 
Company. 
Kamakhya Borthakur. 
Binud Kumar Saikia. 
Mukti Nath Sonowal. 
M/s. Nirman. 
Sri Apurba lahon. 

Nil Yes 6109973 
Dtd- 

04.06.2016 

Apurba Lahon 
Vendor Code-
408091 

96,38,780.38 30(Thirty) 
Weeks. 

15 CDI8808P16 Development of road from 
Nalinipothar to NHK# 220 via 
NHK # 129 with 150 mm GSB, 
150mm WBM(2 layer of 75 mm) 
& 40mm SDBC including supply of 
all materials .(Total approx. 
length =2.30km width=3.66mtr.) 

 

Press 15.10.15 Two Bid 
System 

19.11.15 13 
Thirteen 

13(Thirteen) 
 
M/s. D.J. Construction. 
Manabjyoti  Gogoi & 
Company. 
M/s. Mridul Borah. 
M/s. S.G. Construction. 
M/s. Sunil Hazarika. 
M/s. Utpal Chetia. 
Shri Raju Phukan. 
Gogoi & Sons Company. 
Mukti Nath Sonowal. 
M/s. Nirman. 
Sri Apurba lahon. 

Nil yes 6109974 
Dtd- 

04.05.2016 

Bhaskar 
Borchetia 
Vendor Code- 
408457 

1,10,82,371.85 36   
(Thirty Six) 

Weeks. 



Bhaskar Borchetia 
Binud Kr. Saikia. 

16 CDI0300L16 Development of following public 
roads in & around Duliajan by sub 
base with G.S.B. & Gravel two 
layers of 75mm thick water bound 
macadam and 40mm thick semi 
dense bituminous concrete. 
Kalyanjyoti path from NC gaon to 
NHK main road L=0.80. 

Press 18.6.2015 Two Bid 
System 

10.03.2016 31  
(Thirty One) 

28 (Twenty Eight) 
M/s. Gogoi & Co. 
M/s. L. Borgohain. 
M/s. Sunil Hazarika. 
M/s. Mridul Borah. 
M/s. M.Kalita & Co. 
M/s. H.L. Chanda & Co. 
M/s. Bijoy Kr. Beria. 
M/s. Sunil Das & Co. 
Sri Jagadish Singh. 
M/s. United 
Construction Company. 
Shri Raju Phukan. 
M/s. R. B. Associates. 
Badri Rai Construction 
Pvt.Ltd. 
Associated Eve’s 
Construction. 
M/s. M.M. Construction. 
Sri Pradeep Kr. Gogoi. 
M/s. Syan Brothers. 
M/s. India 
Construction. 
M/s. Utpal Chetia. 
M/s. Khan & Co. 
M/s. Sincon 
Engineering. 
Mahadev Traders. 
M/s. D N Bhuyan & Co. 
M/s. Junali Enterprise. 
M/s. Manabjyoti Gogoi 
& Co. 
M/s. Gogoi & Sons Co. 
M/s. Pulin Ch. Gogoi. 
M/s. B.S. & Company 

3 (Three) Yes 6109984 
Dtd-08.6.2016 

Pulin Ch. Gogoi 
Vendor Code-
401611 

32,18313.15 20  
(Twenty 
Weeks) 

17 CDI8623P16   Development of road from WIS 
21 to well No. NHK# 99 at 
Naoholia with 150mm GSB , 150 
mm WBM &40 MM SDBC 
including Supply of all materials 

Press 26.09.15 Two Bid 
System 

05.11.15 30 (Thirty) 30(Thirty) 
Associated Eve’s 
Construction. 
M/s. D.J. Construction. 
Badri Rai Construction 
Pvt. Ltd. 
Baruas’ Industries. 
Bibek Baruah. 
M/s. Bijoy Kr. Beria. 
M/s. Deep 
Construction. 
M/s. Gupta & Co. 
M/s. H.L. Chanda & Co. 
Hareswar Phukan. 
M/s. India 
Construction. 
M/s. Khan & Co. 
M/s. L.Borgohain. 
Lalit Raj Thakurai & Co. 
Manabjyoti  Gogoi & Co. 
M/s. Mridul Borah. 
M/s. Ningru Builders. 
M/s. Pulin Ch. Gogoi. 
Sri Pradeep Kr. Gogoi. 
M/s. R.B. Associates. 
M/s. Sincon 
Engineering. 
M/s. Syan Brothers. 
United Builders. 
 United Construction 
Co. 
M/s. M.M. Construction. 
Kamakhya Borthakur 

Nil Yes 6109988 
Dtd-09.06.16 

M/s. Deep 
Construction 
Vendor Code-
400589. 

3947560.76 36   
(Thirty Six) 

Weeks. 



Gogoi & Sons Co. 
Binud Kr. Saikia. 
Sri Apurba Lahon. 
M/s. B.K. Agarwalla 

18 CDI0298L16 Development of following public 
roads in & around Duliajan by sub 
base with GSB & Gravel, two layers 
of 75mm thick water bound 
macadam and 40mm thick semi 
dense bituminous concrete. 
Moitrayi Nagar lane-1L=0.60. (all 
materials including bitumen, hume 
pipe to be supplied by contractor) 
 

Press 18.6.2015 Two Bid 
System 

10.03.2016 31 
 (Thirty One) 

26 (Twenty Six) 
M/s. L. Borgohain. 
M/s. H.L. Chanda & 
Company. 
M/s.Gogoi & Company. 
M/s. Sunil Hazarika. 
M/s. Mridul Borah. 
M/s. M.Kalita & 
Company. 
M/s. Bijoy Kr. Beria. 
M/s. Sunil Das & Co. 
M/s. United 
Construction Company. 
Shri Raju Phukan. 
M/s. R. B. Associates. 
Associated Eve’s 
Construction. 
Sri Pradeep Kr. Gogoi. 
M/s. M.M. Construction. 
M/s. Sincon 
Engineering. 
Badri Rai Construction 
Pvt.Ltd. 
M/s. Syan Brothers. 
M/s. Khan & Company. 
M/s. India 
Construction. 
M/s. D N Bhuyan & 
Company. 
Mahadev Traders. 
M/s. Junali Enterprise. 
M/s. Manabjyoti Gogoi 
& Company. 
M/s. Pulin Ch. Gogoi. 
M/s. Gogoi & Sons 
Company. 
M/s. B.S. & Company 

Five 
 

Yes 6109987 
Dtd-9/06/2016 

R.B. Associates 
Vendor 
Code:401858 

2985793.06  

19 CDI7865P16 Construction of air 
compressor shed (Size 15 
mtr ×7.5 mtr.) RCC 
approach road from 
operation room to air 
Compressor shed, 
construction of skid and 
CGI sheet shed of 1 no 40 
HP & 2 nos HP compressor 
& 2 nos. 2 HP water , 
peripheral drain ,cable 
trench & side wall with 75 
mm square chain link GI 
fencing including supply of 
all materials and 
machineries except cement 
at Kathalguri GCS. 
 

Press 23.7.15 Two Bid 
System 

27.8.15 18 
(Eighteen) 

15(Fifteen) 
M/s. R.K. Deb & Co. 
M/s. Pulin Chanda  
Gogoi. 
M/s. United 
Construction Company. 
M/s. Baruas’ Industries. 
M/s. R. B. Associates. 
M/s. Syan Brothers. 
M/s. Sincon 
Engineering. 
M/s. M. M. 
Construction. 
M/s. India Construction. 
M/s. Pradeep Kr. Gogoi. 
M/s. M.P. Transport 
Carriers. 
M/s. United Builders. 
M/s. Associated Eve’s 
Construction 
M/s. Mukti Nath 
Sonowal. 
M/s. Ningru Builders. 

3(Three) 
1.Raju phukan 
2.M/s. M.Kalita & 
co. 
3.Biju Hazarika. 

Yes 6109995 
Dtd- 
14.06.2016 

M/s. United 
Builders. 
Vendor Code-
402516 

42,08,522.03 40(Forty) 
Weeks. 

20 CDI9219P16  Earth filling the area including 
uprooting tea bushes for 
installation of production set up 
area at Loc-CH in Nadua area. 
 

Press 4.12.2015 Two Bid 
System 

07.01.2016 21(Twenty 
One) 

20(Twenty) 
M/s. Badri Rai 
Construction Pvt. Ltd. 
M/s. Gogoi & Sons Co. 
M/s. L. Borgohain. 
M/s. Lalit Raj Thakurai 
& Co. 
M/s. Manabjyoti Gogoi 
& Co. 
M/s. M. Kalita & Co. 
M/s. M. M. 

1(One) 
M/s. B.K.More 

Yes 6110036 
Dtd- 
25.06.2016 

Pradeep Kr. 
Gogoi 
Vendor Code-
401708 

40,25,884.20 8(Eight) 
Weeks 



Construction. 
M/s. Mridul Borah. 
M/s. Mukti Nath 
Sonowal. 
M/s. Ningru Builders. 
M/s. Nirman Bikash. 
M/s. Pulin Chanda 
Gogoi. 
M/s. Pradeep Kr. Gogoi. 
M/s. R.K. Deb & Co. 
M/s. India 
Construction. 
M/s. R. B. Associates 
M/s. Sincon 
Engineering. 
M/s. Syan Brothers. 
M/s. United Builders. 
M/s. United 
Construction Company 

21 CDI9391P16 Construction of Brick Boundary 
wall length 820.00mtr. as per 
drawing Oil/8658 with erection 
of one no of steel gate & 
Dismantling of existing RBT 
fencing at LOC # WHS.MFC, 
Kordoiguri , Moran. 
 

Press 16.01.2016 Two Bid 
System 

25.02.2016 6(Six) 5 (Fve) 
M/s. Mukti Nath 
Sonowal. 
M/s. Manab Jyoti Gogoi 
& Co. 
M/s. O.P. Garodia. 
M/s. Ram Bilash Singh. 
M/s. B.K. More 

1(One) 
M/s. Vee 
Construction. 

Yes 6100037 
Dtd- 
25.06.2016 

B.K.More 
Vendor Code-
407229 

1,14,41,334.15 32 
(Thirty Two) 

Weeks. 

22 CDI8463P16 Construction of bituminous 
approach road leading to Loc-
HUS/HVF/HWQ-H with 150mm 
thick  GSB,150mm WBM,40mm 
SDBC including supply of all 
materials.(Approx. length =900m) 

 

Press 09.09.2015 Two Bid 
System 

15.10.15 15 
(Fifteen) 

13 (Thirteen) 
M/s. Mukti Nath 
Sonowal. 
M/s. Baruas Industries. 
M/s. Bijoy Kr. Beria. 
M/s. Gupta & Co. 
M/s. H.L. Chanda & Co. 
M/s. Kulen Gogoi. 
M/s. L. Borgohain. 
M/s. Manabjyoti Gogoi 
& Co. 
M/s. Mridul Borah. 
M/s. R.B. Associates. 
M/s. Syan Brothers. 
M/s. Gogoi & Sons 
Company 
M/s. Badri Rai Constn. 
Pvt.Ltd. 

2(Two) 
1)Sujit Gogoi 
2)Binud Kr. Saikia. 

Yes 6110035 
Dtd- 
25.06.2016 

Barua’s 
Industries. 
Vendor Code-
400274 

53,04216.16 36 
(Thirty Six ) 

Weeks. 

23 CDI9223P16 Hiring services for carrying out 
electrical Safety Audit & 
Thermography survey of OIL's 
JPG installation in Duliajan, 
Assam. 

PRESS E-
TENDER 

23.11.2015 SINGLE 
BID 

12.01.2016 3 (THREE) 1 (ONE) 
(i) PAB Engineers 

2 (TWO) 
(i) 
Cholamandalam 
MS Risk Services 
Limited 
(ii) Bureau 
Veritas India 
Private Limited 

YES 6207636 dtd. 
24.06.2016 

PAB Engineers Rs. 5,20,000.00 
(exclusive of 
Service Tax) 

1 (One) year 
from the 
commenceme
nt date. 

24 CDI9435P16 Hiring of services for external 
painting of tanks of various 
sizes/well heads/process flow 
lines/gas input lines/ well 
flowlines etc in different 
production installation for a 
period of 3(three) years with a 
provision to extend the contract 
by another 1(one) year. 

PRESS E-
TENDER 

05.12.2016 TWO BID 05.01.2016 2 (TWO) 2 (TWO) 
(i) Binode 
Engineering Works 
(ii) Mech Technik 
(India) Pvt. Ltd. 

NA YES 6109971 dtd. 
02.06.2016 

Binode 
Engineering 
Works 

1,70,30,249.88 
(exclusive of 
Service Tax) 

3 (Three) 
years from 
the 
commenceme
nt date. 

25 CDG1053P17 Hiring of Service for Whipstock 
Setting and Window Milling for 
1(One) 13.3./8" casing size job 
alongwith manpower 

Press 
Tender 

March, 
2016 

Two Bid 01.06.2016 3(Three) 2(Two) 
i) M/s. Baker Hughes 
Singapore Pte., 
Singapore 
ii) M/s. Weattherford 
Oil Tool Middle East 
Ltd., Dubai 

1(One) 
i) M/s. 
Schlumberger 
Asia Services 
Ltd., Mumbai 

Yes 6207645 
/CDG1053/ 
DRLG/2017 
dtd. 30.06.2016 

M/s. 
Weatherford Oil 
Tool Middle 
East Ltd., Dubai 

71,39,173.18 
(excluding 
customs duty & 
service tax) 

6(Six) months 
for 1(one) job 
from the date 
of 
commenceme
nt of contract 

 
 
 
 


